November 30, 1992 SEACOR

Science o Engineering
Areilysis-Crro ratior

L

Mr. Ravi Arulanantham

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Status Report - Bioremediation of 10 cubic yards of soil containing diesel fuel
hydrocarbons at General Electric Company Vallecitos Nuclear Center (GE-VNC),
Pleasanton, California. v

e Qu> "

Dear Mr. Arulanantham: N plee

Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation (SEACOR) on behalf of GE-VNC implemented a soil
bioremediation program as detailed in a work plan dated May 5, 1992 (See attachment 1). The program
involved treatment of approximately 10 cubic yards of diesel contaminated soil with concentrations
measured initially ranging from 61 to 13,000 mg/kg. The soil was generated during removal of diesel
tuel tank piping at the “300 Area”, GE-VNC. The following sections document the treatment and
subsequent sampling of the soils, a presentation and discussion of the resuits, and a proposed plan for on-
site disposal of the soil.

SOIL TREATMENT

Soil bioremediation was implemented on June 18, 1992 at which time the 10 cubic yards of soil was
placed in the treatment area using a backhoe and spread to an approximate thickness of 1 to 1.5 feet.
During placement, a special microbial nutrient mixture consisting of ammonjum nitrate and super
phosphate fertilizer was applied to the soil. Additionally, clean tap water was added to the soil as
necessary to bring the soil moisture level to approximately 60 percent of capacity.

From June 18 through August 17, 1992 the soil was mixed and turned weekly and soil moisture was
maintained at approximately 60 percent capacity through the addition of water as was necessary.
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Mr. Ravi Arulanantham
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health November 30, 1992

SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On August 17, 1992 four soil samples were collected from the soil treatment cell. The samples were
collected from approximately 0.75 feet in depth using clean brass sampling tubes. The samples were
sealed, capped, taped, labeled and immediately placed on ice in an insulated cooler. The soil samples
were delivered under chain-of-custody documentation to NET Pacific Inc. laboratories for analysis. All
four samples were composited together in the laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH)-as-Diesel by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 3550 (GC,FID).

RESULTS

The results of soil sample analysis are included as attachment 2. The laboratory reported a TPH-as-
Diesel concentration in the composite soil sample at 180 mg/kg with a notation that the positive result
for petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be due to the presence of heavier hydrocarbons. A
quantification for the heavier hydrocarbons as TPH-as-Motor Qil was reported as 670 mg/kg. Thus, a
total petroleum hydrocarbon concentration for the composite sample is 850 mg/kg. Laboratory
chromatograms are attached.

Based on these results, laboratory chromatograms of soil sample analyses conducted prior to soil
treatment were obtained and reviewed. Review of these initial chromatograms indicated that the original
batch of soil was contaminated with diesel and some heavier hydrocarbon from the motor oil carbon
range. Subsequent soil mixing accomplished as part of the soil treatment process has served to
homogenize the distribution of diesel and heavier hydrocarbon contamination within the soils.

DISCUSSION

In summary, soil treatment was initiated based on results indicating a TPH-as-Diesel contamination
problem. Soil treatment has served to remove all of the lighter fractions of diesel hydrocarbons as well
as significantly reducing the total concentration of the remaining diesel hydrocarbon compounds. As a
result, the overall total petroleum concentration in the soil has been reduced to below acceptable levels.

Due to the nature of the heavier hydrocarbon compounds in the s0il, further treatment to achieve levels
below 100 mg/kg would require a much more aggressive and costly bio-remediation program. Based on
the quantity of soil (10 cubic yards), the total petroleum hydrocarbon concentration detected of 850
mg/kg, and precedents set by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, GE-VNC believes that further
treatment of these soils is not necessary.
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Mr. Ravi Arulanantham
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health November 30, 1992

The specific precedent set by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) is referenced by
correspondence dated June 21, 1991 by Stephen I. Morse director of the South Bay Toxics Division
regarding File #2188.00 (BHW) {Attachment 3). In comment 1B of this document, the RWQCB has set
up to 1000 mg/kg as an acceptable level for TPH-as-diesel (applies also to heavier hydrocarbons than
diesel) in soil that is located greater than five feet above groundwater.

PROPOSED SOIL FATE

GE-VNC proposes to utilize these soils as fill material in the diesel tank pad excavation that exists in the
"300" area (See Attachment 4). The depth to groundwater in this area is greater than 40 feet as
monitored in nearby groundwater monitoring well G-2. The placement of the soil in this location
provides adequate protection of the site groundwater as well as providing a nearby groundwater
monitoring point,

If you have any questions, or require more information regarding the proposed soil disposal, please call
myself at (510) 686-9780 or Sue Dahlin at (510) 862-4345.

Sincerely,
Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

faud f;

Paul D. Horton R.G.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Attachments

1) Workplan

2) Laboratory Reports
3) RWQCB Memo
4.) Site Map

¢c: John Lambie
Sue Dahlin
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1001 Galaxy Wy., Suite 411

Concord, CA 94520
Phone: (510) 686-9780 FAX: (510) 686-3099
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Subject: GE Vallecitos Nuclear Center Date: May 22, 1992
Send Via: FOR:
: As Requested
Atm: Ravi Arulanantham X__ Review
Your Information

Alameda Count: E—

Company J Approval
Signature

Oakland, CA 94621 ——— Other
Project No. Project Name
Itemns Enclosed: Quantity

Workplan for soil treatment 1

Check for Inspection Fees $400.00 1
COMMENTS:
Signature %M - M, CC:
Title:
Rev: 991

File Name
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GE Nuclear Energy

May 5, 1992 Genaral Hlectric Company

Viallecitos Nuclear Certer

P Box 460 Valenitos Road

Pieasanton, [A 34565
Attention: Ravi Arulanantham
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
Subject: Workplan for bioremediation of approximately 10 cubic yards of soil containing diesel

fuel at the General Electric Company Vallecitos Nuclear Center, Pleasanton,

California.

Dear Mr, Arulanantham:

This letter presents a workplan to bioremediate a small volume of soil containing detectable diesel
fuel. Approximately 10 cubic yards of soil was excavated during removal of diesel fuel tank piping at
the “300 Area”, General Electric Company Vallecitos Nuclear Center (GE-VNC). The soil is
currently stored on site in 43 drums. Analytical test results of samples collected from the drums and
excavated trench floor are given on Table 1 (attached). Analytical test results indicated total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-diesel concentrations ranging from 61-to-13,000 ppm (parts per
million) for the soil stored in these 55-gallon drums. Test results from samples taken from the
excavation trench floor indicated non-detect for TPH-as-diesel at reporting limits of 1 ppm.

GE-VNC proposes to conduct on-site bioremediation of these soils to reduce the concentration of
diesel hydrocarbons to below 100 ppm. Soil treatment will be conducted by our environmental
consultant Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation (SEACOR). GE-VNC then proposes to reuse
the soil on site as fill material. The following details specific work steps to be conducted:

TREATMENT ARFA PREPARATION

A concrete pad approximately 15 feet by 40 feet will be used as the treatment area. The pad is
walled on two sides with concrete blocks. The remaining two sides will be enclosed by the
construction of berms using clean soil. The pad and the berms will then be lined with double layers
of 6 mil plastic sheeting,

SOIL PLACEMENT AND PREPARATION

The diesel contaminated soil will be placed onto the treatment pad and spread out to a uniform
thickness using a “bobcat™ type mini tractor. The soil moisture will be brought up to approximately
60 percent capacity using clean water. Additionally, a special mixture of nutrients will be added and
mixed into the soil. The soil will then be covered with two layers of 6 mil plastic sheeting so as to
minimize hydrocarbon volatilization and prevent the infiltration of rain water into the soils.




SOIL TREATMENT AND SAMPLING

The soil will be uncovered and turned weekly using a “bobcat” type mini tractor. Additionally,
moisture conditions will be checked and water added as necessary. A four part composite soil sample
will be collected every three months for analysis of TPH-as-diesel by the DOHS-LUFT methodology
until the soil reaches the cleanup objective of less than 100 ppm TPH. Soil treatment is anticipated to
extend six months from project initialization.

REPORTING

Following successful completion of soil bioremediation, a final report will be prepared which details
work conducted and contains the results of laboratory analysis of soil samples.

If you have any questions or require more information, please call myself at (510) 862-4345 or Paul
Horton of SEACOR at (510) 686-9780.

Sincerely,

Susan A. Dahlin
Environmental Programs Engineer




TABLE 1

TPH (DIESEL) Concentration
"300 Area” GE-VNC

SAMPLE | SAMPLE | EPA | REPORTING TPH DESCRIPTION
NUMBER | DATE | METHOD LIMIT (diesel)
(ppm) (ppm)
DS-1 1/30/92 3550 1 61 DRUM NO. DS-1
DS-2 1/30/92 3550 1 160 DRUM NO. DS-2 ||
DS-3 1/30/92 3550 1 450 DRUM NO. DS-3
DS-4 1/30/92 3550 1 710 DRUM NO. DS-4
DS-5 1/30/92 3550 1 210 DRUM NO. DS-5
DS-6 1/30/92 3550 1 170 DRUM NO. DS-6
DS-7 1/30/92 3550 1 430 DRUM NO. DS-7
DS-8 1130192 3550 1 250 DRUM NO. DS-8 |
DS-9 1/30/92 3550 1 560 DRUM NO. DS-9
DS-10 1/30/92 3550 1 210 DRUM NO. D$-10
DS-11 1/30/92 3550 1 130 DRUM NO. DS-11
DS-12 1/30/92 3550 U ~"hp 760 DRUM NO. DS-12 ||
DS-13 1/30/92 3550 1 360 DRUM NO. DS-13
DS-14 | 1/30192 3550 1 720 DRUM NO. DS-14
DS-15 1/30/92 3550 1 480 DRUM NO. DS-15
DS-16 1/30/92 3550 1 490 DRUM NO. DS-16
DS-17 1/30/92 3550 1 430 DRUM NO. DS-17
DS-18 | 13092 | 3550 i 250 DRUM NO. DS-18
DS-19 1/30/92 3550 1/\ 250 DRUM NO. D§-19
C-1 1/30/92 3550 1 / 750 composite 8 drums
C-2 1730/92 3550 1 900 composite 8 drums |
C-3 1/30/92 3550 1 13000 composite 8 drums
RTS-1 1/30/92 3550 1 ND trench floor
RTS-3 1/30/92 3550 1 ND trench floor
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NATIONAL - e e
ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Tel: (707} 526-7200

o TESTING, INC. Fax: (707) 526-0623

Sue Dahlin Date: 09/01/1992

General Electric Co. NET Client Acct. No: BO00DD

PO Box 460 NET Pacific Job No: 92.45820
Pleasganton, CA 94566 Received: 08/19/1992

Client Reference Information

Project No. 50027-001-0%

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the enclosed
"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services.

hpproved by:

Laboratory Manager

cec: Paul Horton
Seacor
1390 Willow Pass Road, Ste 360
Concord, CA 945820

Enclosure(s)




NE I Client Acct: 80000 Date: 09/01/1992
® Client Name: General Electric Co. Page: 6

NET Jobk No: 92.45820

Ref: Project No. 50027-001-0%5 =

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BT-1&2, BT-3&4 Comp.
bate Taken: 08/17/1992 =T TTD
Time Taken: 13:53
LAB Job No: (-133651 )

Reporting
Parameter Method Limit Results Units
METHOD 3550 (GC,FID}
DILUTION FACTOR* 1G
DATE EXTRACTED 0g-24-92
DATE ANALYZED 0g-29-92
ag Diegel 3550 1 180%* mg/Kg
as Motor 0il 3550 10 670 mg/Kg

** The positive result for Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel appears to be due to
the presence of heavier hydrocarbon rather than Diesel.
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Client Acct: 80000 Date: 09/01/1992
Client Name: General Electric Co. Page: 7
FSTY o, NET Job No: 92.45820
- RE -
Ref: Project No. 50027-001-05
QUALITY CONTROL DATA -
Cal Verf Duplicate '
Reperting Stand % Blank Spike % Spike %
Parameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
Diesel 1 mg/Kg 88 ND N/A N/A 17
COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested.
T




KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< :+ Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limit. £
* ¢ Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any-
given sample. To obtain the actual reporting limita for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported values).
Icvs : Initial Calibration Verification Standard (External Standard).
mean : Average; sum of measurements d}yided by number of measurements.
mg/Kg (ppm} : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per million).
mg /L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per Iiter of gsample.
mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour.
MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
R/A : Not applicable.
NA : Not analyzed.
ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit.
NTU : Nephelometric turbidity units.
RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2]/mean value.
SNA : Standard not available.

ug/Kg (ppb) -

ug/L

Concentration in units of micrograms of anélyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts ﬁg? billion).

-

p
Concentration in units of%ﬁicrograms o? apalyte per liter of sample.

-

umhos/cm t Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chiemical Analysis of Water
& Wastes", U.5. EPRA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1983.

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Teet Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants® U.S. EPR, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 23rd edition, 1986.

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989.
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SENT BY:Xorox Telecopisr 7020 ¢ 8- 3-82 ; Z:356PM | NET PACIFIC= 51068697804 §

M A 2 i P EXTERRMaL, ETﬁHI}ﬂF\D TrELE T 20 2 2 2 .
HORRIOR K RAOKR AR KRR XK O8~3 -19?2 Oﬁnﬂi 138 Version S.1.5% olokkkkkoRiiokkkkok R kKR -

¥ Sample Mame: exhes !_35(5 @ (D Data Fila: GrRISZP30 *
¥ Dater OR-30-~1992 05-01:14 Method: Mi1E3880C 03-19-1992 0B:S55:53 # 199 x
¥ Interfaces 2 Evcled#: 30 Operator LFH Channeld: 1 Vialitz N.A. x

¥ Starting Peak Width: 3 Threshold: 1 Area Thresholds 10000
mxtxtxt*tt:###ttt###*#t#***#**#t#####***x*t!!l####**#!##*#*ttmlttt*t#t#*#*#

Starting Delay: 0.00 Ending retenlion time: Ju.00

fAires rejects 10000 Dne sample per 0.402 mec,

Amount injigcteds 1.00 Rilution ftactors 1.00

Sample Weigintte 1. 00000

PEAr  RET PEAY CONCENTRATION in  NORWALIZED BRER/ REF T BELTA

RN TIRE KANE ug/al CONC AREA  METGHT HEISHT BL PEAK RET TIME  CONC/RRES
1 0.8 265763 2079880 214376 9Bl 2.8 OV 1.0000-04
2 19,69 pipsel 1097.147% 1308631  BLIZ481 2036 21572 0 £3.80 1.3524E-04

5 23,44 wotor oi) 01Y.7183 33, 19407 425351794 101.4 2 0 1) =10.73 1.3234E-D4
> 3
TOTAL NOUNT = 7262.629% ﬁ\ Bb0 @ Y ¥ —
AHC
Data File = GaH1AZ23D_PTS printtﬂ’;:zg;j;o-i9?2 at OUQ2B03 ﬂ

Start times 0.00 min. Stop Timep 3860 min. Offesets 2 omv,
Full Range: 0 millivolts e
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SENT BY:Xorox Telsecopier 7020 : 8= 3=82 © 2:34PM ; NET PACIFIC= E106B639780:8 2

Dieel  Std

Hic 1 2 M e EXTERMAL. STaMDRDAKD TaAaRl B i 2 D e M
sokkioiooroR Rk ERkkk 08-27-1972 00140 Version J.1.3 FROOKEEKEKRROKOCEIK

* Sample Name: mxhcs ; m_ﬁw Data Files Q:§16773 »
* Date; O8-29~1992 100103:02 Method: MiRSERO 08-19-1992 OB:=5%5:53 § i?9 =x

¥ Interfacer 2 Cruleda 3 Operator LFH Channelf: 1 Vialt: N.A. *
X Starting Fesb Width: 5 Thresholds 4 Area Threshold: 10000 x
ACKAOR A AA AR ROK R AR KR AR IOR XK R KRN IR RO R SOOOROR SRR RNk ek ok
Starting Delays Q.00 Ending retzntion timss J3&%.00
Area rejacte 10000 One sampla per 0.602 sec.
Amount injectecs 1.00 Dilution factor: 1.00
Bample Weight; 1.00000
PEAK RET  PEMK CORCENTRATION in  NORMALTIED ARER/ REF 1 DELTA
NUN TINE  NAXE ugsaL Coxc RREA  NEIGHT WEIGNT BL  PEAF RET TIBE  CONC/AREA
i 0,812 2080,1382 62,6943% 20801382 954815 209 Qv 1.0900E-04
2 13,862 diesn} 8B1.779% 26,3701 8517469  1éZ81 400.3 2 0 [.60 §.3529E-04
3 20.008 actor oil 358740 10, 7E3% 230344 M W73 2 0 ST LTSO8

TOTAL AROUNT = 35176938 %bﬂ’

Data File = GiEi16773.FTS Frinted on 08-79-1992 at 10:0%:149
Start timee Q.00 min., OCtop time: 33.00 min, Offset: 5 mv.

Fuil Ranger B0 millivolts
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SENT BY:Xerox Telacopior 7080 9= 3=-92 i 2:34PM ¢ NET PACIFIC~ 51066689780:%8 3

potin O SH-

e’ D D¢ S W EXTERMNAL STaNDAaRD TaslE 20 I e S e
AOKRACNRIOR IOk O ﬁ 29—}&?2 471 X4 Uernion el a D AdRAAORE AR RN RN

¥ Bample Nanes exhea Data Files GuRiszz4g *
¥ Dater 0O-29-19972 10:446158 Hethod' N BGBBO O3=1y-1992 OB13%:53 ¥ 199 x

X Intarface: 2 Cyclab: 4 Qperater LFH Channgliiy 1 Vial#s M.A. X
X 3tarting Feak Width: 3 Threshnlds 1 Area Threshold: 10000 *
************m************mm*****tm:**xx:xx**xxxxxx*xxxxxxxttxt*x*x#*&******
Starting Daelaysy 0.00 Ending retention times J%.00
Ared relscth 10000 One sample per 0.4602 sec.
fAmount injecteds 1.00 Dilution factor: 1.00
Sample Weight: 1.00000
PEAK  RET  PEMX CONCENTRATION in  NORMALIZED ARER/ REF ¥ BELTA
NUN TINE NANE ug/el, CONE AREA  HET8NT HEIGHT K PEAK RET TINE  CONC/ARER
I b1 10%,87% 48,1399 20949796 TU79Y 1.1 IV 3 .ODCOE-04
2 13,996 diansl 183.2802 LTNRMY N7 Y 12062 ] 86,43 1.3647E-00
3 25113 aoter nil 1093.4833 410791 (1730 I3 k.0 2 ¢ -21.52 1, J250E-04

TOTAL ANOUNT = 4351,4428 0%
s
”Hﬁﬂf’;gf <1F——#,

Data File = GiRi&?74.PT3 Frinted on 0B-E9-1997 at 10:47:144
Start timaet 0.0C min. Stop timesr 38,00 min. Ofrset: 5 mv.
Full Kange: D50 millivolts EF“J
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SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 ; 8= 3=82 : 2:35PM : NET PACIFIC= 5106859780:% 4

M e < M e EXTERMAL STANDARD TARLE G M M KK
RIORRAORAKIRK IR KRR AR oa—-fz'?—ws_?‘:,%u' 329140 Version S.1.5 Rkmbkkionkkkkxskkkkn

¥ SDample Namp: exhce é Data Files (i2R16775 *

* Date: OB-Z29~1992 11156:58 Method: FyESSA0 O05-19-1992 09;80:53 o 199 x

¥ Interfaces 2 CrcleM: 4 Operator LFH Channel#s 1 Vialds M.A. *
¥ Starting Feak Widthy & Thresholdes 1 Area Threshold: 10000 *
*****!******Il*###!###*###I*Iﬂ**#**#*###*#***#####*##t*t######*#ll#;#tx#!l#
Starting Delay: 0.00 Ending rotention time:s 36.00
Area ralisct: 10000 One sample per 0.4802 aec,
fmount injected: 1.00 Dilution factor: 1.00
Bample Weight: 1.00000
FEAK RET  PEAE CONCENTRATION in  NOAMALIZED AREA/ REF % DELTA
AUl TIME NARE ug/el CONC AREA  REISHT WEIGHT Bi. PEAK RET TINE  OOMNC/AREA
[ oM 25731008 81,4201 25231002 994810 23,4 OV 1, 0000E-0%
1 179 dimnel 133, 4032 LITHT I3 02 §12.82 0 48,37 LuUNE-0
I .21 aator ol 1401523 20377 2898 4415 459,82 0 ~14.74 L3LLE-0
TOTAL ANGUNT = S0%8.8537 y

Pata Flle = GiBLA?7%.PTS Printed an QE-29-1992 at 11:2%34%

Start times 0.00 min. Stop time: 34.00 min. Offeot: 3 mw,
Full Ranpe: 40 millivelts ﬂ{’
g
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GE VALLECITOS TEL No. 510 862 4516 Dct 16,92 11:36 P.01

' 2. FORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARE: _. "
§-r4 PRANGISCO BAY REGION
¢1e1 <EISTER STREET, SUIMY 300 . @

‘OAELIND. CA 94612
14135 (paeliB¥ ‘

June 31, 1991

rile Ne., 2188.00 (B¥W)

T

Post-1t™ brand fax trahsmittai memo 7671 |#ofpages » 2
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— - P %l -2099 | 8z4s/t

Sujeocr

The Santa Clacra Vallay Water Distries (3CVWD) sent u2, on January 11, 1991,
notice that they vers transferring cversight of the investigaticn for the abeve
site To us. As such, wa have received Auterous technical reports about the
above site submitted on the Town's behslf by Aptlled CecSystama (AGE). We have
revisved the following AGS reports: Decmmber 18, 1990 Scili Rewedistion
Alternative Analysis, February &, 1991 Letter Report on Fourth Quarter 1998
Groundwater Monitering, February 28, 1991 Remed{al Action Work Plen fer
Remediation of Onsits Soil., March 25, 1991 Report of Waste Classificasien
Petermination for Parking Lot 4 Soil. We approve the Remedisl Aetiea VWork Plan
with tha [611lovWing COBBEntE:

1. The site is located Dotk within a quarcar mile of Los Gatos Creek and within
the forebay sona of the Ssats Clars Valley greundwater basin. Its locatien
places Lt upgradient of numerous groundwates recharge ponds sensged by SCVWD
adjacent to Los Gatos Creek. A9 Such, we AZe goncerned edout the site’s impact
on groundwater and surface water guality. Based on the site's losatien, the
plan’'s propesal te leave scils onsite with between 10 and 100 pacte-pez-millien
(pp) Sotal petroleum hydroccacbens as gas (TPHg) is unsatisfactory. #Since those
seils in this 10 to 100 ppm TPHq trange that ars cloee %O groundwater Are @Ore
likely to impact tha groundwater, the plan should be revised to reflect the
fellowing:

a) all sell within five fsat of groundwater sust ba ressdiated to tha following
lavels: less than 10 ppa TPHg, lesa than 100 ppa TPR as diesel (TPHd), leas than
10 ppm total polynuclear aromatics (PNAs), and less than 1 ppm total volatile
organic coopounde (VoGe})

B) all soil mere than five fest above groundwater must be remediated to the
following lavels: less than 100 pps TPHg, less than 1000 ppo TPHA, less than 10
Fixs PNAs, and less than 1 ppm VOCs; and, \

c) the loecation of all soil mcre than five {set above groundwater with TPHg
levels betwean 10 and 100 ppe and TPHd lavels batwesn 100 and 1000 ppm should be
identifimd. Where theea locations will nct be remediated to the levels
deseribed in a)., abeve, they should ba epeciflcsally monitored as pact of &
Avennfiatar mARLYOELNG DProgram to devesrmina whether they &re impasting
grounduater.

EXHIBIT A
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7. We concus with the propossd approach of offesite ¢oil remeadiation, imaluding
management of the cxcavated il yet to De trestad as & “desigrated waste®, as
long &8 seile will Do remediated o the levels described abpovs. PFluase provide
a completed ramosistion process deeign fOr our review prior to {mplementation.
Please note TRAT it L6 the Town's respensidility to Securé Lppropriaste approvals
for siting an off=gite remediarien faoility.

3. AB A Quideline for those scila that ultimately nead to be disposed of off-~
site, the BDoard hae approved the following levels {or Class III landfills: lase
than 100 ppm TPHG, less than 1000 ppm TPHA, less than 10 ppm PNAs, and lass than
1 ppw VOCw. Acceptance of soil for dispossl is at the diseresien of individual
$ite ewners. Soil that has been remediated off-site may bs used on-siee if it
oot the lavela deacribed in la) abovs.

4. The repertd note that & proposal for s ¢roundwater investigation to determine
the extent of any groundwater pollution due to rhe sits and to determine the
need for groundwatar rsmediation is still to be devaloped., Plesse sublit such a
propossl te sur office by September 1, 1991. Such propesal should He davaleoped
in considezation of the following:

a) the §oard has typically establishad final groundwater cleanup gtandards as 0f
below fedaral or state maxisum contaailnént levels for drinking waser. 1 would
snticipate the need to eatablish aimilar lavels for this site;

») any groundwater investigstion should fully determine che groundwazaer
gradisnts on- and eff-~site; and,

¢) che propesal sheuld inciude a plan to evaluste the site’'s effecr on the looel
eonduits snd wells desoribed or page 5 of the Resadial Actien Work Plan. This

evaluation should consider the surrzent and preposed use of the wells in
guestion, whather destroyed wells vers closed accarding to 3CVWD standards, and
whethar any wells ehould be taken Out of service whils remediation at the uite

i8 engoing.

1€ you have any questions on thig mitter, plaase oontast Bruce Welis at 418~d84-
ora7.

‘m.‘.ly'

Wdﬂd“/ﬁf’

Scophon I. Norse
chief, South Bay Pivisien

¢z Joan Tiernan, Appiled GecSyestems
Tom Iwamucrs, Ba&nta Clarh Valley Water Distrist
Lee Isquibel, Santa Clars County Health Departient
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